Charge:  Violation of the UCMJ, Article 92

Specification 1:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, between on or about 1 November 2009 and 30 November 2009, on board Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, violate a lawful general order, to wit:  Marine Corps Air Station Miramar Order 5300.1, dated 31 August 2009, by wrongfully possessing Spice, a prohibited substance, with the intent to distribute the said prohibited substance. 
Specification 2:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, on board Naval Air Station Fallon, Nevada, on or about 4 May 2010, violate a lawful general order, to wit:  Marine Corps Forces, Pacific Order 5355.2, dated 1 December 2009, by wrongfully possessing Spice, a prohibited substance, with the intent to distribute the said prohibited substance.

Specification 3:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, on board Naval Air Station Fallon, Nevada, on or about 3 May 2010, violate a lawful general order, to wit:  Marine Corps Forces, Pacific Order 5355.2, dated 1 December 2009, by wrongfully using Spice, a prohibited substance.

Specification 4:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11,, Third Marine Air Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, on board Naval Air Station Fallon, Nevada, on or about 1 May 2010, violate a lawful general order, to wit:  Marine Corps Forces, Pacific Order 5355.2, dated 1 December 2009, by wrongfully distributing Spice, a prohibited substance, to Lance Corporal Teddy Lee Logsdon, U.S. Marine Corps.

Specification 5:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11,, Third Marine Air Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, on board Naval Air Station Fallon, Nevada, on or about 4 May 2010, violate a lawful general order, to wit:  Marine Corps Forces, Pacific Order 5355.2, dated 1 December 2009, by wrongfully distributing Spice, a prohibited substance, to Lance Corporal Michael Duff Wiley, U.S. Marine Corps.
Additional Charge:  Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134

Specification 1:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California, between on or about 1 November 2009 and on or about 1 May 2010, wrongfully manufacture “Spice,” an intoxicating substance containing cannabinoids or cannabinoid mimicking compounds, with the intent to distribute the said intoxicating substance, which conduct was prejudicial to good order and discipline in the armed forces.. 

Specification 2:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California, between on or about 1 November 2009 and on or about 1 May 2010, wrongfully distribute “Spice,” an intoxicating substance containing cannabinoids or cannabinoid mimicking compounds, to an unknown “smoke shop,” which conduct was prejudicial to good order and discipline in the armed forces.

Specification 3:  In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California,  on active duty, did, on board Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, between on or about 1 April 2010 and on or about 30 April 2010, wrongfully introduce “Spice,” an intoxicating substance containing cannabinoids or cannabinoid mimicking compounds, onto an aircraft used by or under the control of the armed forces, to wit: a C-9 transport aircraft, which conduct was prejudicial to good order and discipline in the armed forces.

Additional Charge II: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134

Specification: In that Private First Class Aaron V. Wylde, U.S. Marine Corps, Marine Fighter Attack Squadron 323, Marine Aircraft Group 11, Third Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Corps Air Station Miramar, California, on active duty, did, on or about 4 May 2010, on board Naval Air Station Fallon, Nevada, wrongfully possess metal knuckles, such conduct being prejudicial to good order and discipline in the armed forces or being of a nature to bring discredit upon the armed forces.

